
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

2 September 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND EAST OF CAMUSDARACH, 
KILMELFORD (REF: 21/0003/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 42) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 43 - 68) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
 Councillor Jean Moffat 

  
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100340229-003

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Building N
[...]
ent that was lodged in 
support of the application.

Page 5



Page 4 of 5

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

Please indicate what procedure (or combination of procedures) you think is most appropriate for the handling of your review. You may 
select more than one option if you wish the review to be a combination of procedures.

Please select a further procedure *

Please explain in detail in your own words why this further procedure is required and the matters set out in your statement of appeal it 
will deal with?  (Max 500 characters) 

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible f
[...]
t 1997 (as amended). 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 23

mailto:localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk


 
Argyll and Bute Council 

Development and Economic Growth  
 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required 
by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference No: 20/02352/PPP  
 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  
 
Applicant:  K.G. McColl and Company Limited  
  
Proposal:  Site for the Erection of a Dwellinghouse   
 
Site Address:  Land East of Camusdarach, Kilmelford  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
  
DECISION ROUTE  
 
Section 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

 Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse  
 Installation of private drainage system  

 
(ii) Other specified operations 

 
 Connection to pubic water main  
 Utilisation of existing vehicular access  

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it is 
recommended that planning permission in principle be REFUSED for the reasons 
appended to this report. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C) HISTORY:   
 
 06/02417/OUT  
 Site for erection of staff dwellinghouse – Withdrawn: 02/04/07 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
  

Page 24



(D) CONSULTATIONS:   
 
 Area Roads Authority  

Report dated 02/02/21 advising that the existing access is adequate and r
[...]
cy and other material considerations. 

Page 44



REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
 
It is not considered that any additional information is required in light of the 
appellant’s submission.  The issues raised were assessed in the Report of Handling 
which is contained in Appendix 1.  As such it is considered that Members have all 
the information they need to determine the case. Given the above and that the 
proposal is small-scale, has no complex or challenging issues, and has not been the 
subject of any significant public representation, it is not considered that a Hearing is 
required.  
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
• The appellant contends that weight should be attributed to proposed Local 

Development Plan 2 (pLDP2) in the consideration of the application.  
 
Planning Authority Comment:  
 
The application was determined under the terms of the Local Plan in force at the 
time, namely the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ (LDP) 2015.  
This was the only correct and competent course of action open to Officers at that 
time and it is that decision, and that decision only, which is the subject of the current 
Review. 
 
The unchallenged policies and proposals within pLDP2 may be afforded significant 
material weighting in the determination of planning applications at this time as the 
settled and unopposed view of the Council.  However, elements of the pLDP2 which 
have been identified as being subject to unresolved objections still require to be 
subject of Examination by a Scottish Government appointed Reporter and cannot be 
afforded significant material weighting at this time.  
 
In this instance the relevant Policy of pLDP2 that the current proposal relies on, 
Policy 02 – Outwith Settlement Areas, has been objected to and requires to be 
subject of the aforementioned Examination by a Scottish Government appointed 
Reporter.  
 
It is of critical importance that all planning applications are properly assessed
[...]
stage where it can be used as a 
material consideration in the determination of any planning applications.  

• The ongoing economic operation of the appellants business does not 
represent a substantive ‘exceptional case’ warranting the granting of 
permission for a dwellinghouse in the CZ.  
 

CONCLUSION 
 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be 
made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.  
 
Taking all of the above into consideration, as set out above, it remains the view of 
the Planning Service, as set out in the Report of Handling appended to this 
statement, that the proposed site does not represent an appropriate opportunity for 
development with a dwellinghouse and would result in an unacceptable 
environmental impact by virtue of introducing a form of inappropriate development 
into the CZ detrimental to the character and appearance of the wider landscape.  
 
Taking account of the above, it is respectfully requested that the application for 
review be dismissed.  

Page 46



APPENDIX 1 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 

Development and Economic Growth  
 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as 
required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning 
Permission or Planning Permission in Principle 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference No: 20/02352/PPP  
 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  
 
Applicant:  K.G. McColl and Company Limited  
  
Proposal:  Site for the Erection of a Dwellinghouse   
 
Site Address:  Land East of Camusdarach, Kilmelford  
_________________________________________________________________________
   
DECISION ROUTE  
 
Section 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

• Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse  
• Installation of private drainage system  

 
(ii) Other specified operations 

 
• Connection to pubic water main  
• Utilisation of existing vehicular access  

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it 
is recommended that planning permission in principle be REFUSED for the reasons 
appended to this report. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C) HISTORY:   
 
 06/02417/OUT  
 Site for erection of staff dwellinghouse – Withdrawn: 02/04/07 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 47



(D) CONSULTATIONS:   
 
 Area Roads Authority  

Report dated 02/02/21 advising that the existing access is adequate and raising no 
objection subject to a condition being imposed on the grant of planning permission 
requiring the provision of an appropriate parking and turning area within the site.  

  
Scottish Water  
Letter dated 25/03/21 raising no objection to the proposed development advising that 
it will be fed from Kilmelford Water Treatment Works but advising that they are 
unable to confirm capacity until such time as a Pre-Development Form is submitted 
for consideration.  Scottish Water also advise that there is no public Scottish Water 
Waste Water infrastructure within the vicinity of the site and accordingly private 
arrangements will require to be investigated.  

 
Scottish Environment Protection Agency (SEPA) 
E-mail dated 28/05/21 advising no objection to the proposed development subject to 
conditions being imposed on the grant of permission requiring all development to be 
located on ground above 3 metres Above Ordnance Datum (mAOD) and the finished 
floor level to be set at a
[...]
ing the current LDP and the previous Local Plan.

The Description of Site, as set out in the Council's Statement of Case, does not acknowledge the contrast 
between the dense scrub occupying the application site and the much more open land to the east.

The comment in the Council's Statement of Case that the proposed development must be viewed as 
premature in the context of proposed LDP2 is disputed given the small scale of the current proposal and 
the unique circumstances of the proposal. The circumstances of the current case are unique and would 
not create a precedent for Countryside Zone proposals elsewhere in Argyll.

Page 69 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Planning 02352 Statement of Case FMS 090821.pdf
	STATEMENT OF CASE
	Description of SITE
	STATEMENT OF CASE


	3c Comments from Applicant





Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the BY TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Audrey Forrest 
 

Councillor Jean Moffat 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 

Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
Charles Tibbles, Applicants’ Agent (Observing) 

Alan Udall, Interested Party (Observing) 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

The were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND EAST OF CAMUSDARACH, 

KILMELFORD (REF: 21/0003/LRB)  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He explained 

that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 

Mr Jackson advised that a late representation of support had been received which was 
very similar to those already received, which did not raise any new issues and was 

therefore a request to be added to the list of supporters.  He advised that it was a matter 
for the local review body to decide if this late representation be accepted and whether they 
felt it required to go to further process allowing interested parties the opportunity to 

comment on it.  
 

The Chair advised that because the representation was so similar to those already 
received he felt it did not require to go to further process and therefore was happy for the 
representee to be added to the list of supporters.  Councillors Forrest and Moffat agreed. 

 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 

Review Body felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on 
the Review. 
 

Councillor Forrest advised that she did not feel that she had sufficient information to come 
to a decision and felt that she would benefit from a site visit or the provision of 

photographs showing both the site and views to and from the site. 
 
Councillor Moffat agreed with Councillor Forrest in respect of a site visit and advised that 

an indicative plan of the proposed dwelling would also be helpful. 
 

The Chair advised that he felt he did have sufficient information before him to come to a 
decision.  He advised that even if the Local Review Body conducted a site visit and 
decided they were minded to approve they would have the issue of preparing a motion 

based around LDP2 which he felt would be difficult.  He advised that LDP2 was going to 



examination stage and that there had been a number of representations in respect of 

Policy 02 which related to the site.  He added that he was of the opinion that the Local 
Review Body should be considering the proposal against the current local development 
plan. 

 
Councillor Moffat advised that while she agreed with what Councillor Kinniburgh had said 

she felt that once LDP2 was passed they would find themselves reconsidering the 
proposal and therefore a site visit would clear things up. 
 

The Chair advised that if the Local Review Body came to a view that the proposal was 
compliant with Policy 02 of LDP2 then they would have the issue of preparing a competent 

motion which he felt would be difficult.  He advised that it would be difficult because the 
LDP2 was still at examination stage, they did not know the reporters view on this and 
therefore the Local Review Body should be making a decision on the information before 

them.  He advised that in the past the reporter had come to a different view than the 
Council on the LDP and therefore they had no option but to wait until this process had 

been completed before LDP2 could be taken into consideration.  He added that although 
he felt sympathy for the applicant due to the situation with Covid-19 he did not believe this 
was material consideration. 

 
Councillor Forrest advised that she was not aware that there were outstanding issues with 

LDP2 and asked if there was a timescale for review by the reporter. 
 
The Chair advised that it could be up to 9 months.  The Council had authorised officers to 

progress to examination stage at the last meeting and therefore it would be submitted to 
the Scottish Government in the near future. 

 
Councillor Forrest advised that if they could not give consideration to LDP2 then she was 
in agreement with the Chair. 

 
The Chair moved that for the reasons outlined and taking into account the views of officers 

that planning permission in principle be refused.  Councillor Forrest seconded this. 
 
Councillor Moffat made reference to the number of supporters and advised that as a 

Councillor she felt she should be listening to the views of the community.  She advised 
that she would want to advise the applicant to reapply once LDP2 could be taken into 

consideration. 
 
Mr Jackson advised Councillor Moffat that she could move an amendment which would 

likely not find a seconder due to the views expressed by the other two councillors and 
therefore have her dissent recorded. 

 
Councillor Moffat advised that she did not want to do this but reiterated that she would 
advise the applicant to reapply once LDP2 could be considered. 

 
Decision 

 

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body after considering the case de novo agreed that 
planning permission in principle be refused for the reasons outlined in the report of 

handling by the Planning Department. 
 

(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Papers, Comments from Interested Parties 
and Comments by Applicant, submitted)


